

No. 03-10172-I

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

SANDRA JACKSON, *et al.*

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC., D/B/A/ BELLSOUTH,  
*et al.*,

Defendants - Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES  
BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.,  
KEITH KOCHLER, AND FRANCIS B. SEMMES**

---

Lawrence S. Robbins  
Kathryn S. Zecca  
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,  
ORSECK & UNTEREINER LLP  
1801 K Street, NW, Suite 411  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 775-4500

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.,  
Keith Kochler, and Francis B. Semmes

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I.    STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
A.    The <i>Adams</i> Case and the Underlying Settlement .....	4
B.    The Inquiry Into The Settlement .....	6
II.   THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	8
III.  STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    THE THIRD AMENDMENT COMPLAINT FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE FEDERAL OR STATE RICO STATUTES ...	17
A.    Plaintiffs Failed To Allege A Pattern Of Racketeering Activity ...	17
B.    Plaintiffs Failed Sufficiently To Allege the Existence of An Enterprise .....	22
C.    The Third Amended Complaint Did Not Sufficiently Allege That The BellSouth Defendants Committed Any Predicate Acts Of Racketeering .....	24

D.	Plaintiffs Failed to Allege A Conspiracy Claim Under RICO And The Florida Racketeering Statute . . . . .	26
II.	ALL OF PLAINTIFFS’ STATE-LAW CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW . . . . .	27
A.	All of Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims Are Barred By The Florida Litigation Privilege . . . . .	27
B.	The Third Amended Complaint Did Not State A Claim For Tortious Interference . . . . .	31
III.	THE CLAIMS OF THE PLAINTIFFS WHO SETTLED WITH BELLSOUTH ARE BARRED BECAUSE THEY HAVE ELECTED NOT TO RESCIND THE SETTLEMENT . . . . .	33
A.	Plaintiff’s Claim Are Barred By The Releases . . . . .	33
B.	Plaintiffs May Not Seek Damages for Claims That Have Been Dismissed . . . . .	38
IV.	THE FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER SECTION 1981 . . . . .	41
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
<i>Aboud v. El-Shamari</i> , 217 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Agudo, Pineiro &amp; Kates, P.A. v. Harbert Constr. Co.</i> , 476 So.2d 1311 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1984) .....	32
<i>Aldridge v. Lily Tulip, Inc. Salary Retirement Plan Benefits Cmte.</i> , 953 F.2d 587 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	19, 21
<i>American Nat'l Title &amp; Escrow of Florida Inc. v. Guarantee Title &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 748 So.2d 1054 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999) .....	27
<i>American Nat'l Title &amp; Escrow of Florida, Inc. v. Guarantee Title &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 810 So.2d 996 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002) .....	30
<i>AroChem Int'l Inc. v. Buirkle</i> , 968 F.2d 266 (2nd Cir. 1992) .....	29
<i>Ayres v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 234 F.3d 514 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>Bass v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 324 F.3d 761 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	45
<i>BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. City of Mobile</i> , 171 F.Supp.2d 1261 (S.D. Ala. 2001) .....	49
<i>Brooks v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	36
<i>Brown v. Larkin &amp; Shea, P.A.</i> , 522 So.2d 500 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1988) .....	32
<i>Cofacredit, S.A. v. Windsor Plumbing Supply Co.</i> , 187 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

*Cohen v. Office Depot, Inc.*, 184 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 1999),  
*vacated in part on other grounds*, 204 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2000) . . . . . 30

*Colonial Penn Ins. Co. v. Value Rent-A-Car, Inc.*, 814 F. Supp. 1084  
(S.D. Fla. 1992) . . . . . 26

*Conley v. Gibson*, 355 U.S. 41 (1957) . . . . . 16, 42

*E&T Realty v. Strickland*, 830 F.2d 1107 (11th Cir. 1987) . . . . . 51

*Edmondson & Gallagher v. Alban Towers Tenants Ass’n*,  
48 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 1995) . . . . . 21

*Efron v. Embassy Suites (Puerto Rico, Inc.)*, 223 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2000),  
*cert. denied*, 121 S. Ct. 1228 (2001) . . . . . 18, 19, 20

*Esfeld v. Costa Crociere, S.P.A.*, 289 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2002) . . . . . 30

*Evans v. Parker*, 440 So.2d 640 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983) . . . . . 31

*Farish v. Bankers Multiple Line Ins. Co.*,  
425 So.2d 12 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1982) . . . . . 33

*Faulk v. City of Orlando*, 731 F.2d 787 (11th Cir. 1984) . . . . . 51, 52

*Fineberg v. Kline*, 542 So.2d 1002 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1988) . . . . . 34

*Florida Evergreen Foliage v. E.I. DuPont DeNemours & Co.*,  
135 F. Supp.2d 1271 (S.D. Fla. 2001) . . . . . 28

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Services, Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000) . . . . . 47

*Garrison v. Thomas Mem. Hosp. Ass’n*, 438 S.E.2d 6 (W. Va. 1993) . . . . . 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

<i>General Building Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982) . . . . .	41
<i>Geo. P. Reintjes Co. v. Riley Stoker Corp.</i> , 71 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 1995) . . . . .	39, 40
<i>Gossard v. Adia Servs., Inc.</i> , 723 So.2d 182 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	32
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. White</i> , 321 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	13
<i>Hilliard v. BellSouth Medical Assistance Plan</i> , 918 F. Supp.1016 (S.D. Miss. 1995) . . . . .	49
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spaulding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984) . . . . .	16
<i>Hurt v. Leatherby Ins. Co.</i> , 380 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	34
<i>In re Pan American World Airways, Inc. Maternity Leave Practices &amp; Flight Attendant Weight Program Litigation</i> , 905 F.2d 1457 (11th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	22
<i>In re VMS Sec. Litig.</i> , 103 F.3d 1317 (7th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	39
<i>Iodice v. United States</i> , 289 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	41
<i>Jones v. Bessemer Carraway Medical Center</i> , 137 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 1998), <i>opinion superseded in part</i> , 151 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	51
<i>Jones v. Childers</i> , 18 F.3d 899 (11th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	17
<i>Lake Lucerne Civic Ass’n, Inc. v. Dolphin Stadium Corp.</i> , 801 F. Supp. 684 (S.D. Fla. 1992) . . . . .	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

<i>Lamorte Burns &amp; Co. v. Walters</i> , No. A-26 Sept. Term 2000, 2001 WL 502464 (N.J. May 14, 2001) .....	32
<i>Lee v. Florida Dep’t of Ins. and Treasurer</i> , 586 So.2d 1185 (Fla. Dist. App. 1991) .....	6, 7
<i>Levin, Middlebrooks, Mabie, Thomas, Mayes &amp; Mitchell, P.A. v. United States Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 639 So.2d 606 (Fla. 1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marsh v. Butler County, Ala.</i> , 268 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	41-42
<i>Mazzoni Farms, Inc. v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 761 So.2d 306 (Fla. 2000) .....	34, 36, 37
<i>McClusky v. BellSouth Medical Assistance Plan</i> , 23 F. Supp.2d 1312 (D. Utah 1998) .....	49
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	42
<i>Menasco, Inc. v. Wasserman</i> , 886 F.2d 681 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	19
<i>Mergens v. Dreyfoos</i> , No. 95-8793-CIV, 1997 WL 611576 (S.D. Fla. July 18, 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 166 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir. 1999) ....	34, 35
<i>Pelletier v. Zweifel</i> , 921 F.2d 1465 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	24, 26
<i>Petty v. General Accident Fire &amp; Life Assurance Corp.</i> , 365 F.2d 419 (3d Cir. 1966) .....	29
<i>Pledger v. Burnup &amp; Sims, Inc.</i> , 432 So.2d 1323 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983) ....	29
<i>Ponzoli &amp; Wassenberg, P.A. v. Zuckerman</i> , 545 So.2d 309 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989) .....	28



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

<i>Porter v. Chicago Sch. Reform Bd. of Trs.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 563 (N.D. Ill. 1999) .....	39
<i>Primary Care Investors, Seven, Inc. v. PHP Healthcare Corp.</i> , 986 F.2d 1208 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>Reisman v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 845 F.2d 289 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	30-31
<i>Religious Technology Ctr. v. Wollersheim</i> , 971 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	20
<i>Rodriguez v. Banco Cent.</i> , 777 F. Supp. 1043 (D.P.R. 1991) .....	20
<i>Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1354 (2001) .....	41
<i>Silver v. Levinson</i> , 648 So.2d 240 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994) .....	29
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Ganz</i> , 119 So. 2d 319 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1960) .....	33
<i>South Florida Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Montalvo</i> , 84 F.3d 402 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema, N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Ratiner</i> , 462 So.2d 1157 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1984) .....	32
<i>United States v. Elliot</i> , 571 F.2d 880 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	23
<i>United States v. Goldin Indus., Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 121 S. Ct. 573 (2000) .....	23
<i>United States v. Hewes</i> , 729 F.2d 1302 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	14, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

*United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Ag. Proc.*,  
412 U.S. 669 (1973) ..... 42

*United States Textiles, Inc. v. Anheuser-Busch Cos.*,  
911 F.2d 1261 (7th Cir. 1990) ..... 19

*United States v. Turkette*, 452 U.S. 576 (1981) ..... 22, 23

*United States v. Vaghela*, 169 F.3d 729 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... 26

*Vemco, Inc. v. Camardella*, 23 F.3d 129 (6th Cir. 1994) ..... 20

*Villarreal v. Brown Express, Inc.*, 529 F.2d 1219 (5th Cir. 1976) ..... 39, 40

*Wagner v. Daewoo Heavy Indus. Amer. Corp.*, 289 F.3d 1268  
(11th Cir. 2002) ..... 43, 44, 45

*Wagner v. Daewoo Heavy Indus. Amer. Corp.*, 298 F.3d 1228  
(11th Cir. 2002) ..... 43

*Wagner v. Daewoo Heavy Indus. Amer. Corp.*, 314 F.3d 541  
(11th Cir. 2002) ..... 43

*Whitaker v. T.J. Snow*, 151 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 22

*White’s Place, Inc. v. Glover*, 222 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2000) ..... 47

*Wisdom v. First Midwest Bank of Poplar Bluff*, 167 F.3d 402  
(8th Cir. 1999) ..... 20

**Statutes:**

18 U.S.C. § 1341 ..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

18 U.S.C. § 1961, <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	1, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1) . . . . .	17
18 U.S.C. § 1961(5) . . . . .	17
18 U.S.C. § 1962(a)-(c) . . . . .	17
28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . .	1
42 U.S.C. § 1981 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1985 . . . . .	44
Fla. Stat. § 772.103(2)-(4) . . . . .	1, 10
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.110(d) . . . . .	31

**Miscellaneous:**

90 A.L.R. 4th 621(1991 and Sept. 2000 Supp.), LIABILITY IN TORT FOR INTERFERENCE WITH ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONSHIP . . . . .	33
JOSEPH HELLER, CATCH-22 102 (Simon and Schuster, Inc. 1984)(1955) . . . . .	30
CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR B. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1357 (1995) . . . . .	16
